Application Hint 7 Micrel
3
1997 3-187
0.78 (0.031)
0.61 (0.024)
5.0 (0.197)
4.8 (0.188)
0.37 (0.015)

Package Dimensions
Thermal ConsiderationsPin Configuration
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Package Accuracy
LP2951-02BM –40°C to + 85°C 8-Pin SOIC 0.5%
LP2951-03BM –40°C to + 85°C 8-Pin SOIC 1.0%
MIC2951-02BM –40°C to + 85°C 8-Pin SOIC 0.5%
MIC2951-03BM –40°C to + 85°C 8-Pin SOIC 1.0%
Multi-layer boards having a ground
plane, wide traces near the pads, and
large supply bus lines provide better
thermal conductivity.
The "worst case" value of 160°C/W
assumes no ground plane, minimum
trace widths, and a FR4 material board.
Minimum recom-
mended board pad size
Part II.  Nominal Power Dissipation and Die Temperature
The MIC2951-02/-03BM at a 25°C ambient temperature will operate
reliably at up to 625mW power dissipation when mounted in the
"worst case" manner described above.  At an ambient temperature
of 55°C, the device may safely dissipate 440mW.  These power
levels are equivalent to a die temperature of 125°C, the recom-
mended maximum temperature for non-military grade silicon inte-
grated circuits.
Part I.  Layout
The MIC2951-02/03BM (8-pin surface mount package) has the
following thermal characteristics when mounted on a single layer
copper-clad printed circuit board.
PC Board θJA
Dielectric
FR4 160°C/W
Ceramic 120°C/W 245 mil
30 mil 50 mil
50 mil
150 mil
Application Hint 7
by Bob Wolbert
Using  Low Current LDO Regulators
Application Hint 7 Micrel
3-188 1997
SD
V
GND
4 7
8
OUT
+VIN
FB
1
3SHUTDOWN
INPUT
100pF
1%
1.13MΩ
+18V
(+15.3V to +21V)
1%
102kΩ
+
3.3µF
0V
ON
VOUT (+15V)
MIC2951
3.3µF
+
MIC2951 +3.3V RegulatorMIC2951 +3.0V Regulator
MIC2951 +2.85V Regulator
(Note: no external resistors are necessary)
MIC2951-02/-03BM common voltage applications.  Calcula-
tions assume 100mA of output current, 25°C ambient tem-